### IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY

**PETITION OF:** 

Sierra Club \* CIVIL ACTION:

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION \* No. C-15-CV-22-002082

OF:

The Maryland Public Service Commission \*

IN THE CASE OF:

Complaint of the Office of People's Counsel Against Washington Gas Light Company

And WGL Energy Services, Inc.

(Case No. 9673)

PETITION OF:

Maryland Office of People's Counsel \* CIVIL ACTION:

FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DECISION No. C-15-CV-22-001977

OF:

The Maryland Public Service Commission

IN THE CASE OF:

Complaint of the Office of People's Counsel \*
Against Washington Gas Light Company \*

And WGL Energy Services, Inc. \*

(Case No. 9673)

## REPLY MEMORANDUM OF PETITIONER SIERRA CLUB

October 19, 2022 Susan Stevens Miller

Attorney ID Number: 87010110071

**CONSOLIDATED CASES** 

Earthjustice

1001 G St. NW, Ste. 1000 Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Sierra Club

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	ARGUMENT3
	A. The Commission fails to address Sierra Club's contention that the Commission's unexplained conclusion that OPC's Complaint fails to demonstrate a violation of state law or regulation is arbitrary and capricious
	B. The Commission failed to address Sierra Club's contention that the Commission's resolution of material facts in the absence of any evidence is arbitrary and capricious 5
	C. The Commission's conclusion that it could not investigate OPC's Complaint without addressing the broader issues raised by natural gas and its role in greenhouse gas emissions is arbitrary and capricious.
	D. The Commission's fails to address Sierra Club's contention that the Commission's unsupported conclusion that WGL has a right to self-certification is arbitrary and capricious
III.	CONCLUSION

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Maryland Cases	
Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md., 75 Md. App. 87 (Ct. Spec. App. 1988)	3, 4
Broadwater v. State, 303 Md. 461 (1985)	6
Faya v. Almaraz, 329 Md. 435 (1993)	5
Heaps v. Cobb, 185 Md. 372 (1945)	7
Kennerly v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, 247 Md. 601 (1967)	7
King v. Bankerd, 303 Md. 98 (1985)	6
Morris v. Osmose Wood Preserving, 99 Md. App. 646 (1994), rev'd on other grounds, 340 Md. 519 (1995)	6, 7
Office of People's Counsel v. Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 246 Md. App. 388 (Ct. Spec. App. 2020)	4
Rideout v. Dep't of Pub. Safety and Corr. Serv., 149 Md. App. 649 (2003)	7
Undeck v. Consumer's Discount Supermarket, 29 Md. App. 444 (Ct. Spec. App. 1975)	7
United Steelworkers of Am. Local 2610 v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 298 Md. 665 (1984)	3
Maryland Statutes and Legislation	
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Util. § 2-115	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Util. § 3-102	5
S.B. 323, Reg. Sess., Ch. 11 (Md. 2016)	11

S.B. 528, Reg. Sess. (Md. 2022)	11
Commission Orders	
Order No. 90057, Order Dismissing Complaint (Feb. 7, 2022), ML# 2389841, 4, 8,	13
Order No. 90175, Order Denying Rehearing (Apr. 20, 2022), ML# 240270	, 8
